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March 4, 1947 

COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS 
RIDULAR MEET! 1;G 

The Board of Commissioners met March 4, 1947 at 10:00 a. m., all present, John Cheesbrough Chairman. 

The minutes of meetings held February 4, 5 and 6, 1947 were read and approved. 

The following bills were audited and approved for payment: 

R. G. Engstrom 
Ru th Petersen 
Ellen W. Erickson 
Mary J. Goffar 
Wilma Frohbieter 
Walter P. Backstrom 
Mina T. Woodhouse 
Laverne J. Ziler 
Jean Woodhouse 
Wm. A. Johnson 

R •. A. Hakala 
Marie Spa taro 
Sara. R. Busillo 
Glenn Penland 
John Terrill 
Crawford Wood 
Henry Cheesbrough 
Levern Garetson 
Evan Jones 
Bert Oldman 

LEmce Robinson 
Frank Schilt 
George Sheehan 
W. C. West 
Glenn Penland 
John Terrill 
J. J. Hickey 
Betty R. McKay 
Helen A. Irving 
Ann Pearson 

Nels L. Dahlquist 
Mary Claire Nealon 
A. E. Robertson 
Louis A. Medina 
Boyd Larsen 
W. H. Jordan 
J. J. Olson 
Chas. Sil tameki 
Charlotte Remick 
Mary Cooper 

R. G. Engstrom 
R. A. Hakala 
Wm. A. Johnson 
Walter P. Backstrom 
Frank: Boyd 
Wm. N. Brimrr.er 
William R. Burke 
David W. Ellis 
C. A. Kinney 
Robert R. Molyneux 

Pe.ul W. Pearson 
Martha Gustafson 
Dr. E. Ben Sturges 
Anna Klas een 
Dr. R. ~- Baker 
Dr. C. W. Jeffrey 
Dr. R. V. Batterton 
City of Rawlins 
Mountain States T & T Co. 
Rawlins Electric Co. 

Rocky Mountain Gas Co. 
Western Union 
City Steam Laundry 
William Humphreys 
Glenn Penland 
Frankel Carbon & Ribbon Co. 
Kendrick-Bellamy Co. 
The Mills Company 
Omaha. Printing Company 
Prairie Publishing Co. 

County Clerk 
ti 

II 

II 

II 

County Treasurer 
II 

II 

II 

County Assessor 

" 
II 

II 

County Sheriff 
II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

" 
Mileage 
Mileage & Expense 
County Attorney & Expense 

II 

Supt. of Schools 
II 

County Agent 
II 

Custodian 
II 

Jailer 
R & B Labor 

II 

II 

Clerk of Court 
II 

Mileage & Expense 
II 

II 

II 

Justice Peace 
" 
II 

II 

" 
II 

II 

Coroner's Inquest 
County Coroner 
Coroner's Inquest 
Seni ty Hearing 

" 
Health Officer 
Water Service 
Telephone Service 
Electric Service 

Gas Service 
Telegraph Service 
Laundry - Jail 
Drayage 
Board of Prisoners 
Supplies 

II 

II 

II 

II 

222.70 
173. 4o 
153. 20 
153.20 
132.30 
222.70 
173,40 
161.10 

55.70 
230.70 

189.20 
153.20 
132.30 
230. 70 
197.10 
173. 40 
50.00 
25.00 
5),00 
4o.80 

25.00 
56. 96 
51.81 
41.29 
48.80 

524.63 
256.72 
132.30 
214. 50 
161.10 

147.22 
132.30 
202. 20 
132. 30 
82.60 

24 3. f,o 
57.30 

202.20 
230.70 
173. 40 

34.98 
55.90 
22.51 
9.60 

10.00 
120.00 
10.00 
10.00 
20.00 
41. 66 

51.66 
15.00 
61.40 
2.42 

10.00 
10.00 

175.00 
14.95 

163 .95 
104. 71 

123.75 
39.27 
5.90 
5.00 

783-75 
24.oo 
7.00 

16.65 
2.45 

59-08 
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Cooper Chevrolet 
D. C. Kinnaman & Son 
H. Larsen 
C. J. McFeeters 
Moore Hardware & Iron Co. 
Rawlins Ges & Oil Co. 
Sundin Chevrolet Co. 
Wyoming Automotive Co. 
Gallagher Tre.nsfer Co. 
Williem D. Richardson 

Routt County 
Robert J. Wagoner 
Cloyd A. Crone 
Lr. R. B. Baker 
Raymond Barber Estate 
Dr. R. V. Batterton 
Dr. i. E. Cashman 
Dr. R. A. Corbett 
Dr. C. W. Jeffrey 
Mildred Juppo, R.N. 

Dr. E. W. McNamara 
Dr. F. A. Mills 
Dr. E. F. Noyes 
Dr. · O. E. Plummer 
Thomas R. Brooks 
F. H. Healey 
Ferguson Mere. Co. 
First National Ban~ 
Girls Industrial Institute 
EPh U. 'Johnson 
Union Pacific R. R. Co. 
Workmen's Compensation Lept. 

John Cheesbrough 
Eugene McCarthy 
Jack Sullivan 
C. A. Brimmer 
Dr. J. E. Cashman 
Din~more Realty Co. 
Helen A. Irving 
Re.wlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Talbert Office Equip. Co. 
The Times Stationers 

The Forbush Company 
International Harvester Co. 
U. S. Wi.ding Works 
Rawlins High School Annual 
Rtwlins National Ba.nlc 
Record. & Stat. Corp. 
County Treasurer 

R & B Supplies 

" 
II 

" 
" 
II 

ft 

" 
R & B Freight 
R & B Lumber 

R & B Labor 
R & B Gravel Contract 
Water Commissioner 
Vital Statistics 

II 

ft 

II 

II 

II 

" 

" 
II 

II 

II 

Bond Premium 
II 

Clothing - Sanity Committment 
WH Tax Deductions 
Girls I Care 
Fire Insurance 
Right-of-Way Lease 
Compensation 

Commissioner 
II 

" 
Court Commissioner 
Coroner's Inquest & Autopsy 
Fire Insurance 
Postage 
Adv. & Publish. 
Repairs 
Supplies 

R & B Tires 
R & B Supplies 

" 
Advertising 
Safety Deposit Box 
Supplies 
Assignments 

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day. 

March 5, 1947 

The Boa.rd resumed its session, all members present. 

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and approved and placed on file. 

33.04 
94.68 
39.31 
19.10 
3.90 

57.59 
33.32 
37.e3 
1.14 

171.89 

105.00 
200.00 
12.00 
17.00 

• 75 
235.25 

2.25 
8-75 
5.50 
.25 

2.50 
4.oo 

.75 
8.50 

. 26.00 
26.63 
5s.29 

567. 6o 
56.00 

123.88 
5.00 

14.25 

182.17 
68.31 

164.20 
192.00 

35.00 
16.00 
22. 86 

112.20 
20.70 

532.45 

217.20 
38. 04 
26.76 
14.oo 
4.80 
8.55 

4o.07 

POLL TAX - A motion was made by Commissioner Sullivan, seconded by McCarthy and carried whereby the 

County Assessor was authorized to proceed with the collection of Poll Tax for 1947. 
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BONDS - The bond of Mary Jean Goffer, Deputy County Clerk in the a.mount of $1500 was approved by the Board. 

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY as follows was approved by the Board: 

Arthur DeMarce, Encampment, Wyo., Lots 15 to 21 inclusive, Block 55, Encampment $14.00 ✓ 

G. H. Stockwell, Saratoga, Wyo., Lot 1, Block 31, S.R.E. & I. Co's West Add., Saratoga $7.00, 

FOREST RESERVE FEES DISTRIBUTION: 

A warrant for $13,230.28 was received by the County Treasurer for forest fees. A motion we.s made 

by Commissioner Sullivan, seconded by McCarthy and carried whereby this warrant was ap~ortioned as follows: 

95% to Road & Bridge Fund - $12,568.77 and 5% to School Funds - $661.51 

j 
1 
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March 5, 1947 

MEDICINE BOW-CASPER HIGHWAY SURVEY: 

I A delegation from the Medicine Bow Lions Club met with the board to discuss the survey.of.the 

Medicine Bow-Casper Highway cut-off. A resolution was presented to the Board urging the Highway Depart-

. 
ment to proceed.with this survey. No action was taken on the resolution as the Board decided to write 

to Superintendent Bromley of the Highway Department requesting information as to when such a survey could 

be made. 

Nels Dahlquist, County Agent, and Richard Seith, Game Warden, met with the Commissioners relative 

to funds to be used in the eradication of magpies in various sections of the County. The Commissioners 

advised that there is no fund in the budget for ~~ch a project at this time. No further· action was taken. 

THE CARBON. COUNTY FAIR BOARD met with the Commissioners relative to holding a si;ecial election for 

a bond issue to finance the erection of a building et the County Fair grounds for use es a sales ring 

and recreation center. 

There being no funds in the budget for election purposes until the next budget, the County Attorney 

advised the Board that it is his opinion that no funds could be dr~wn from the Reserve Fund.to hold such 

an election at this time. He further advised that he would write to the Attorney General for his opinion. 

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day. 

March 6, 194 7 

The Board resumed its session, all members present. 

The County:Clerk was instructed to write to the Wyoming Liquor Commission relative to issuing a 

liquor license tor Ten Mile, 18 miles southeast of Saratoga, Wyoming. 

Several matters of routine County business were disposed of, after which the Bpard adjourned 

subject to the call of the Chairman. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

ATTEST: 


