

March 4, 1947

COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met March 4, 1947 at 10:00 a. m., all present, John Cheesbrough Chairman.

The minutes of meetings held February 4, 5 and 6, 1947 were read and approved.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment:

R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk	222.70
Ruth Petersen	"	173.40
Ellen W. Erickson	"	153.20
Mary J. Goffar	"	153.20
Wilma Frohbieter	"	132.30
Walter P. Backstrom	County Treasurer	222.70
Mina T. Woodhouse	"	173.40
LaVerne J. Ziler	"	161.10
Jean Woodhouse	"	55.70
Wm. A. Johnson	County Assessor	230.70
 R. A. Hakala	"	189.20
Marie Spataro	"	153.20
Sara R. Busillo	"	132.30
Glenn Penland	County Sheriff	230.70
John Terrill	"	197.10
Crawford Wood	"	173.40
Henry Cheesbrough	"	50.00
Levern Garetson	"	25.00
Evan Jones	"	50.00
Bert Oldman	"	40.80
 Lance Robinson	"	25.00
Frank Schilt	"	56.96
George Sheehan	"	51.81
W. C. West	"	41.29
Glenn Penland	Mileage	48.80
John Terrill	Mileage & Expense	524.63
J. J. Hickey	County Attorney & Expense	256.72
Betty R. McKay	"	132.30
Helen A. Irving	Supt. of Schools	214.50
Ann Pearson	"	161.10
 Nels L. Dahlquist	County Agent	147.22
Mary Claire Nealon	"	132.30
A. E. Robertson	Custodian	202.20
Louis A. Medina	"	132.30
Boyd Larsen	Jailer	82.60
W. H. Jordan	R & B Labor	243.60
J. J. Olson	"	57.30
Chas. Siltameki	"	202.20
Charlotte Romick	Clerk of Court	230.70
Mary Cooper	"	173.40
 R. G. Engstrom	Mileage & Expense	34.98
R. A. Hakala	"	55.90
Wm. A. Johnson	"	22.51
Walter P. Backstrom	"	9.60
Frank Boyd	Justice Peace	10.00
Wm. N. Brimmer	"	120.00
William R. Burke	"	10.00
David W. Ellis	"	10.00
C. A. Kinney	"	20.00
Robert R. Molyneux	"	41.66
 Paul W. Pearson	"	51.66
Martha Gustafson	Coroner's Inquest	15.00
Dr. E. Ben Sturges	County Coroner	61.40
Anna Klaseen	Coroner's Inquest	2.42
Dr. R. B. Baker	Sanity Hearing	10.00
Dr. C. W. Jeffrey	"	10.00
Dr. R. V. Batterton	Health Officer	175.00
City of Rawlins	Water Service	14.95
Mountain States T & T Co.	Telephone Service	163.95
Rawlins Electric Co.	Electric Service	104.71
 Rocky Mountain Gas Co.	Gas Service	123.75
Western Union	Telegraph Service	39.27
City Steam Laundry	Laundry - Jail	5.90
William Humphreys	Drayage	5.00
Glenn Penland	Board of Prisoners	783.75
Frankel Carbon & Ribbon Co.	Supplies	24.00
Kendrick-Bellamy Co.	"	7.00
The Mills Company	"	16.65
Omaha Printing Company	"	2.45
Prairie Publishing Co.	"	59.08

March 4, 1947

Cooper Chevrolet	R & B Supplies	33.04
D. C. Kinnaman & Son	"	94.68
H. Larsen	"	39.31
C. J. McFeeters	"	19.10
Moore Hardware & Iron Co.	"	3.90
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co.	"	57.59
Sundin Chevrolet Co.	"	33.32
Wyoming Automotive Co.	"	37.83
Gallagher Transfer Co.	R & B Freight	1.14
William D. Richardson	R & B Lumber	171.89
 Routt County	R & B Labor	105.00
Robert J. Wagoner	R & B Gravel Contract	200.00
Cloyd A. Crone	Water Commissioner	12.00
Dr. R. B. Baker	Vital Statistics	17.00
Raymond Barber Estate	"	.75
Dr. R. V. Batterton	"	235.25
Dr. J. E. Cashman	"	2.25
Dr. R. A. Corbett	"	8.75
Dr. C. W. Jeffrey	"	5.50
Mildred Juppo, R.N.	"	.25
 Dr. E. W. McNamara	"	2.50
Dr. F. A. Mills	"	4.00
Dr. E. F. Noyes	"	.75
Dr. O. E. Plummer	"	8.50
Thomas R. Brooks	Bond Premium	26.00
F. H. Healey	"	26.63
Ferguson Merc. Co.	Clothing - Sanity Commitment	58.29
First National Bank	WH Tax Deductions	567.60
Girls Industrial Institute	Girls' Care	56.00
EPh U. Johnson	Fire Insurance	123.88
Union Pacific R. R. Co.	Right-of-Way Lease	5.00
Workmen's Compensation Dept.	Compensation	14.25
 John Cheesbrough	Commissioner	182.17
Eugene McCarthy	"	68.31
Jack Sullivan	"	164.20
C. A. Brimmer	Court Commissioner	192.00
Dr. J. E. Cashman	Coroner's Inquest & Autopsy	35.00
Dinsmore Realty Co.	Fire Insurance	16.00
Helen A. Irving	Postage	22.86
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Adv. & Publish.	112.20
Talbert Office Equip. Co.	Repairs	20.70
The Times Stationers	Supplies	532.45
 The Forbush Company	R & B Tires	217.20
International Harvester Co.	R & B Supplies	38.64
U. S. Welding Works	"	26.76
Rawlins High School Annual	Advertising	14.00
Rawlins National Bank	Safety Deposit Box	4.80
Record. & Stat. Corp.	Supplies	8.55
County Treasurer	Assignments	40.07

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

March 5, 1947

The Board resumed its session, all members present.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and approved and placed on file.

POLL TAX - A motion was made by Commissioner Sullivan, seconded by McCarthy and carried whereby the County Assessor was authorized to proceed with the collection of Poll Tax for 1947.

BONDS - The bond of Mary Jean Goffar, Deputy County Clerk in the amount of \$1500 was approved by the Board.

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY as follows was approved by the Board:

Arthur DeMarce, Encampment, Wyo., Lots 15 to 21 inclusive, Block 55, Encampment \$14.00 ✓

G. H. Stockwell, Saratoga, Wyo., Lot 1, Block 31, S.R.E. & I. Co's West Add., Saratoga \$7.00 ✓

FOREST RESERVE FEES DISTRIBUTION:

A warrant for \$13,230.28 was received by the County Treasurer for forest fees. A motion was made by Commissioner Sullivan, seconded by McCarthy and carried whereby this warrant was apportioned as follows:

95% to Road & Bridge Fund - \$12,568.77 and 5% to School Funds - \$661.51

March 5, 1947

MEDICINE BOW-CASPER HIGHWAY SURVEY:

RAFD

A delegation from the Medicine Bow Lions Club met with the board to discuss the survey of the Medicine Bow-Casper Highway cut-off. A resolution was presented to the Board urging the Highway Department to proceed with this survey. No action was taken on the resolution as the Board decided to write to Superintendent Bromley of the Highway Department requesting information as to when such a survey could be made.

Nels Dahlquist, County Agent, and Richard Seith, Game Warden, met with the Commissioners relative to funds to be used in the eradication of magpies in various sections of the County. The Commissioners advised that there is no fund in the budget for such a project at this time. No further action was taken.

THE CARBON COUNTY FAIR BOARD met with the Commissioners relative to holding a special election for a bond issue to finance the erection of a building at the County Fair grounds for use as a sales ring and recreation center.

There being no funds in the budget for election purposes until the next budget, the County Attorney advised the Board that it is his opinion that no funds could be drawn from the Reserve Fund to hold such an election at this time. He further advised that he would write to the Attorney General for his opinion. Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

March 6, 1947

The Board resumed its session, all members present.

The County Clerk was instructed to write to the Wyoming Liquor Commission relative to issuing a liquor license for Ten Mile, 18 miles southeast of Saratoga, Wyoming.

Several matters of routine County business were disposed of, after which the Board adjourned subject to the call of the Chairman.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

John Lester Brumagh Chairman

ATTEST:

P. G. Engstrom County Clerk